

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO-*15

ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2024


SILK SAMAGRA SCHEME IN ODISHA


*15. DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of benefits under the various components of the Silk Samagra scheme since 2021for the State of Odisha, year-wise;


(b) the details of funds allocated and utilized since 2021 for the State of Odisha, year-wise;


(c) whether Government is considering the promotion of cluster-based ericulture industries in the State of Odisha under the scheme, and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether Government is planning to facilitate and fund the establishment of large industrial silk spinning units for entrepreneurs in the State of Odisha under the scheme, and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *15 asked by DR.

SASMIT PATRA to be answered on 02.02.2024 regarding “SILK SAMAGRA SCHEME IN

ODISHA”


(a): The details of benefits year-wise and component-wise details of financial assistance/benefits provided to Odisha state under Silk Samagra-2 scheme towards beneficiary components since 2021-22 are given in the Annexure-I


(b): The year-wise details of funds allocated/released to Odisha and utilized by the state under Silk Samagra-2 since the year 2021-22 are as follows:

                                                                                                   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Year Funds released
Funds Utilized by Odisha state as per utilization

certificate received up to 25.01.2024

2021-22 76.63 0.00

2022-23 355.92 0.00

Total 432.55 0.00


(c): Under the Silk Samagra 2 scheme, there is a provision under its beneficiary components to support small and marginal farmers/stakeholders of silk sector including the components covering eri silkworm rearing to eri silk spinning activities in cluster mode. Under this provision, the state sericulture departments including that of Odisha shall implement the beneficiary components in cluster mode with not less than 50 beneficiaries in each block, by submitting proposal in compliance to scheme guidelines.


(d): Under beneficiary oriented component of Silk Samagra-2 scheme, assistance is provided for establishment of silk reeling units like Automatic Reeling unit, Twisting unit, Multi-end reeling unit etc. and also Miniature Eri spinning plant for new/existing entrepreneurs.


Annexure-I


Referred to Part (a) in reply of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *15 asked by DR. SASMIT PATRA to be answered on 02.02.2024 regarding “SILK SAMAGRA SCHEME IN ODISHA.”


Component-wise details of assistance/ benefits given to Odisha state under Silk Samgra-2 scheme during 2021-22 & 2022-23


# Component

Physical/

No. of

beneficiaries

Financial

(Rs. in

Lakhs)

2021-22

1 Assistance for Construction of Eri Rearing House 50 26.50

2 Unnati Reeling machine 100 15.42

3 Support for establishing Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP)-

Zero Discharge
3 19.50

4 Support for Prophylactic Measures for assured cocoon

yield for Vanya
936 15.21

 Total for 2021-22  76.63

2022-23

1 Capacity Building & Training for skill seeding & skill

upgradation
500 35.00

2 VanyaKissan Nursery (Acre) 1 0.65

3 Tasar Plantation (Ha) 23 2.69

4 Tasar Rearing & Mounting Equipment 573 130.36

5 Disinfectants for Tasar (Prophylactic measures 300dfl

capacity–one ha)
365 11.86

6 Eri Rearing House 200 118.00

7 Eri Rearing & Mounting Equipment 200 32.45

8 Disinfectants for Eri (Prophylactic measures) 400 5.75

9 Vanya Private Graineures (Tasar) 5 16.25

10 Vanya silkworm seed reares 23 1.35

11 Motorized cum Pedal operated spinning machine 30 1.56

 Total for 2022-23  355.92

******

